ORDINANCE NO. 16-14 BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, REVISING AND SUPPLEMENTING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF THE NORTH PLAINFIELD BOROUGH CODE BY REMOVING SECTIONS OF THE NORTH PLAINFIELD BOROUGH CODE AS TO CHAPTER V, ANIMAL CONTROL MOST NOTABLY DELETING SECTION 5-4, ENTITLED "ANIMAL WASTE DEPOSITED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY PROHIBITED; CLEANUP REQUIRED"

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield wishes to amend the provisions of the current Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the Borough amends, revises and supplements the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield by deleting Chapter V, Animal Control, Sections 5-4.1 through 5-4.3, "Animal Waste Deposited on Private Property Prohibited; Cleanup Required."

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT:

1. Proper signage shall be erected after receipt of any approvals required pursuant to state or county regulations and requirements.

2. Any ordinance or portions of ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance shall be updated as to their inconsistencies only.

3. If any provision or paragraph of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other provisions or paragraphs of this Ordinance, except so far as the provisions or paragraphs so declared invalid shall be separable from the remainder or any portion thereof. 4. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage, twenty (20) days following action or inaction by the Mayor as provided by law or an override of a mayoral veto by the Council, whichever is applicable, and publication in accordance with law, unless a resolution is adopted, pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 40A:69A-181(b), declaring an emergency and providing that this Ordinance shall take effect at an earlier date.

INTRODUCED:September 12, 2016PASSED:September 12, 2016PUBLISHED:September 17, 2016

ADOPTED:

ROLL CALL: AYES: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: Yes _____ No _____

The above is a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Borough of North Plainfield on _____, 2016.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD

Richard K. Phoenix, RMC Borough Clerk Borough of North Plainfield Lawrence La Ronde, Council President

Date signed: _____, 2016

Date signed: _____, 2016

Michael Giordano, Mayor

Date signed: _____, 2016